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Staff Report – Agenda Item # 1 

Case number BZA-2025-02a and b Property size 0.2 ac 

Property address 110 E 9th St/922 John St Property zoning C1 (gen. Commercial) 

Applicant(s) Fraternal Order of Eagles Aerie 4323 

Property owner(s) Fraternal Order of Eagles Aerie 4323 

Requested action: 

a) UDO V 6.2.4.B.ii Approval of the Variance of Development Standards to permit the 

primary structure to encroach upon the side setback. 

b) UDO V 6.2.4.B.ii Approval of the Variance of Development Standards to permit an 

addition to the primary structure to encroach upon the side setback. 

Recommendation: 

APPROVE with conditions 

Exhibits: 

1. Location map 

2. Zoning map 

3. Submittal BZA-2025-02a 

4. Submittal BZA-2025-02b 

5. Site Plan 

ABOUT PROJECT 

Location 

The subject site is a commercial lot located on the 

northwest corner of the intersection of W 9th Street 

with John Street. The site is 0.2 acres, and it’s 

currently zoned General Commercial C1 (see Exhibits 

1 & 2). Immediately to the north, south, and west is 

more C1 zoning, and across John St are R3 Multi-

Family Residential and C1 districts. There is also an 

R2 Traditional Neighborhood district extending 

within a block of the subject site. 

Proposal 

The petitioner would like to enclose a small patio on 

the north side of the property. The proposed location of the extension is within the setback 

required by Lapel UDO V 6.2.4.B.ii. 

The specific proposal is for the following (see Exhibit 4): 

• Enclose existing raised patio area with vertical wood siding and provide windows on the 

north and west elevations and a door to the exterior on the east elevation of the porch; 

• Construct a shingled, single-pitch roof over the newly enclosed porch. 
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ANALYSIS 

BZA-2025-02a 

Per Lapel UDO V 6.2.4.B.ii, “no building or structure shall be erected, altered, enlarged or 

reconstructed unless such alteration, enlargement, or reconstruction conforms with the lot/yard 

regulations of the district in which it is located.”   

In the C1 district, lots are required to maintain a 20-foot side setback when adjacent to non-

residential uses (not counting any alleys). This requirement did not apply when the original 

structure was built in 2007, and as a result, the building is a legal non-conforming structure with 

a side yard on the west of only 2’6”. In addition to the citation above, the code states that “any 

legal nonconforming structure shall not be enlarged or altered in a manner that increases its 

nonconformity” (V1.5.4.A). 

The setback standards exist to create an amount of space between adjacent buildings that is 

deemed desirable and thereby contribute to a particular street “rhythm” of structures and open 

spaces. As the proposed addition would not be visible from W 9th Street, it would not disrupt the 

existing pattern as visible from that public view.  

As the proposal involves enclosing an existing patio space, it will create no disruptions or 

alterations to parking on-site. The petitioner has also entered into an agreement with the owner 

of the adjacent property to use their gravel lot for overflow parking should parking on-site 

prove insufficient. 

Although the proposal does not pose any harms or inconveniences, the fact remains that it 

contradicts the spirit of the ordinance to allow this encroachment into the setback and 

enlargement of a nonconformity.  

BZA-2025-02b 

The effect of approving this petition would be to eliminate the above concern by granting a 

variance to the original 2007 primary structure to encroach on the side setback. With this 

variance, the building would no longer be a legal nonconforming structure and thus V1.5.4.A 

would no longer apply. BZA-2025-02a could then be approved with no issue. 

Variance of Development Standards Criteria 

In order to approve a variance of development standards, the BZA needs to find that three (3) 

criteria are met. The applicant proposes their findings to these criteria in the submittal (Exhibit 3, 

page 2; Exhibit 4, page 2). Staff proposes their findings of fact below. 

VARIANCE OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FINDINGS 

BZA-2025-02a 

If the Board should decide to APPROVE the requested Variance of Development Standards, 

please use the following findings of fact: 

The Lapel Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to approve or deny Variances of Development 

Standards by Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5 and by Lapel UDO V1.6.3. The BZA may impose 
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reasonable conditions as part of its approval. A Variance of Development Standards may be 

approved upon a determination in writing that the following three (3) criteria are met (V1.6.9.A): 

• The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 

welfare of the community: 

The intended purpose of this porch is to create a smoking area for club patrons, enabling 

the larger main space to be designated as non-smoking. This would certainly improve 

public health by reducing visitors’ and workers’ exposure to second-hand smoke. 

• The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will 

not be affected in a substantially adverse manner: 

It is likely that the use and value of real estate adjacent to the subject site will NOT be 

affected in a substantially adverse manner by allowing the requested variance. Nearby 

property owners may remonstrate against this petition if they believe this request will 

have significant adverse effects on adjacent properties. Should nothing contrary be 

brought to light by adjacent owners at the public hearing, it is presumed that the 

approval of this variance request will not have a substantially adverse effect on the use 

and value of adjacent properties.   

• The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in a practical 

difficulty in the use of the property.  

The proposed location and size of the porch takes advantage of an existing concrete 

pad. While another location or size would be possible, it would require moving existing 

mechanical equipment, reconfiguring parking, and altering the shape of the existing 

concrete pad, and a variance may still be required anyway. 

BZA-2025-02b 

If the Board should decide to APPROVE the requested Variance of Development Standards, 

please use the following findings of fact: 

The Lapel Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to approve or deny Variances of Development 

Standards by Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5 and by Lapel UDO V1.6.3. The BZA may impose 

reasonable conditions as part of its approval. A Variance of Development Standards may be 

approved upon a determination in writing that the following three (3) criteria are met (V1.6.9.A): 

• The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 

welfare of the community: 

The variance sought applies to a legal nonconforming structure that has existed for close 

to 20 years and will therefore have no bearing on public health, safety, morals, and 

general welfare. 

• The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will 

not be affected in a substantially adverse manner: 

It is likely that the use and value of real estate adjacent to the subject site will NOT be 

affected in a substantially adverse manner by allowing the requested variance. Nearby 

property owners may remonstrate against this petition if they believe this request will 



 

Page 4 of 5 

have significant adverse effects on adjacent properties. Should nothing contrary be 

brought to light by adjacent owners at the public hearing, it is presumed that the 

approval of this variance request will not have a substantially adverse effect on the use 

and value of adjacent properties.   

• The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in a practical 

difficulty in the use of the property.  

There are few modifications that can be made to the building that would not require a 

variance. The strict application of the Ordinance would prevent many variances from 

being approved on the grounds that a legal nonconforming structure should not be 

enlarged in ways that do not reduce its nonconformity. 

RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVE the requested Variances of Development Standards based upon the following findings 

of fact: 

• The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 

welfare of the community; 

• The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not 

be affected in a substantially adverse manner;  

• The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in a practical difficulty in 

the use of the property.  

With the following specific conditions: 

1. The Applicant shall sign the Acknowledgement of Variance of Development 

Standards/Special Use document prepared by the Lapel Planning Staff within 60 days of 

this approval. Staff will then record this document against the property and file of 

stamped copy of such recorded document shall be available in the Lapel Town Hall. 

2. Any alterations to the approved building plan or site plan, other than those required by 

the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA), shall be submitted to the Planning Department prior 

to the alterations being made, and if necessary, a BZA hearing shall be held to review 

such changes. 

MOTION OPTIONS 

BZA-2025-02a 

• Motion to approve the Variance of Development Standards to permit an accessory 

structure closer to the front property line than the setback established by the primary 

structure for the subject real estate as per submitted application BZA-2025-02a based 

upon the findings of fact listed by the applicant, and/or presented by staff, and/or any 

other findings of fact added during the BZA discussion with specific conditions proposed 

by staff. 

• Motion to deny the Variance of Development Standards for the subject real estate as per 

submitted application BZA-2025-02a because… (List reasons, findings of fact) 
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• Motion to continue the review of the application BZA-2025-02a until the next regular 

meeting on May 1, 2025, because … (list reasons).  

BZA-2025-02b 

• Motion to approve the Variance of Development Standards to permit an accessory 

structure closer to the front property line than the setback established by the primary 

structure for the subject real estate as per submitted application BZA-2025-02b based 

upon the findings of fact listed by the applicant, and/or presented by staff, and/or any 

other findings of fact added during the BZA discussion with specific conditions proposed 

by staff. 

• Motion to deny the Variance of Development Standards for the subject real estate as per 

submitted application BZA-2025-02b because… (List reasons, findings of fact) 

Motion to continue the review of the application BZA-2025-02b until the next regular meeting 

on May 1, 2025, because … (list reasons). 



Madison County, IN | Assessor Larry D. Davis

Location Map 

Developed by

Parcel ID 48-10-28-104-
059.000-032

Sec/Twp/Rng 28-T19-R06
Property
Address

922 John St 
Lapel

Alternate
ID

31-88-5

Class EXEMPT PROPERTY OWNED BY A CHARITABLE ORG THAT IS
GRANTED AN EXEMPTION

Acreage n/a

Owner
Address

Fraternal Order Of Eagles
Aerie 4323  
PO Box 1064  
Lapel, IN 46051

District Lapel Town
Brief Tax Description WOODWARD BROS 1ST  

L 037  
WOODWARD BROS 1ST L 037  
WOODWARD BROS 1ST  
LOT 37 AND PT LOT 36
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents)

Date created: 2/24/2025 

Last Data Uploaded: 2/21/2025 9:25:03 PM

162 ft
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EXHIBIT 1. LOCATION MAP
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EXHIBIT 2. ZONING MAP
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EXHIBIT 3. BZA-2025-02a SUBMITTAL
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EXHIBIT 4. BZA-2025-02b SUBMITTAL
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EXHIBIT 5. SITE PLAN AND ELEVATIONS






